
August 13, 2025 
 

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2023, the City Council authorized an Interlocal Agreement (ILA) 
with Dallas Area Rapid Transit (DART) for the distribution of up to $80,000,000.00 in 
funding from DART which consisted of the City’s portion of (i) excess sales tax funds from 
DART of $72,000,000.00 and (ii) additional RTC Funds of approximately $8,000,000.00, 
all to be used to complete projects eligible for this funding that will benefit DART’s Public 
Transportation System or provide Complementary Transportation Services located in 
Dallas by Resolution No. 23-0822; and 
 
WHEREAS, on January 28, 2025, the DART Board of Directors approved certain 
amendments to the original Interlocal Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City and DART, in the mutual interest of the City of Dallas, desire to 
amend the ILA to extend the critical deadlines and the term of the agreement by one year. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 
to the Interlocal Agreement with Dallas Area Rapid Transit (DART), approved as to form 
by the City Attorney, for the distribution of up to $80,000,000.00 in funding from DART for 
eligible projects that will benefit DART’s Public Transportation System or provide 
Complementary Transportation Services located in Dallas to extend the critical deadlines 
and the term of the agreement by one year, from April 30, 2026 to April 30, 2027. 
 
SECTION 2. That this contract is designated as Contract No. TRN-2023-00021163. 
 
SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 


